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ITEM-1 DA 756/2022/HA – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF A BOARDING HOUSE 
CONTAINING 29 ROOMS PURSUANT TO SEPP 
AFFORDABLE RENTAL HOUSING 2009 - LOT  8 DP 
200734, 17 SHERWIN AVENUE CASTLE HILL 

THEME: Valuing our Surroundings 

OUTCOME: 
9 Our natural surroundings are valued, maintained and 
enhanced and impacts are managed responsibly through 
education and regulatory action. 

STRATEGY: 
9.3 Manage new and existing development with a robust 
framework of policies, plans and processes that is in 
accordance with community needs and expectations. 

MEETING DATE: 
22 JUNE 2022 
LOCAL PLANNING PANEL 

AUTHOR: 
SPECIALIST PLANNER  
CLARO PATAG 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER: 
MANAGER – DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT 
PAUL OSBORNE 

  
Applicant Mr James Litsas 

Consultants Chapman Planning Pty Ltd – Town Planner 
VOARC - Vourtzoumis Architects – Architect 
Precincts Landscapes – Landscape architect 
Dimitri Tsagaris – Anacivil Pty Ltd – Traffic engineer 
Accessible Building Solutions – Access consultant 
Acoustic Noise & Vibration Solutions Pty Ltd – Acoustic 
consultant 
Peter Richards (Tree and Landscape Consultants) – Arborist 
Eco Certificates Pty Ltd – BASIX consultant 
Aramini & Leedham Consulting – BCA consultant 
Michelle Chan – Newton Fisher Group – Quantity surveyor 
STS Geotechnics Pty Ltd – Geotech investigation 
Wynne Planning – Social impact study 
Urbanac Pty Ltd – Urban design 
C.K. Engineering Services – Stormwater drainage engineering 
Vince Morgan Pty Ltd – Surveyors 
Elephants Foot Consulting Pty Ltd – Waste management 

Notification 14 days 

Number Advised 253 

Number of Submissions 194 

Zoning  R4 High Density Residential 

Site Area 714.5m2 
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List of all relevant s4.15(1)(a) 
matters 
 

Section 4.15 (EP&A Act) – Unsatisfactory, see Report. 
The Hills LEP 2019 – Unsatisfactory, see Report. 
SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 – Unsatisfactory, see 
Report. 
State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 - Remediation of 
Land – Satisfactory. 
DCP 2012 Part C Section 1 Parking – Unsatisfactory, see 
Report. 
DCP 2012 Part C Section 3 – Landscaping – Unsatisfactory, 
see Report. 
DCP 2012 Part C Section 5 – Residential Flat Building (on 
merit) – Variation, see Report. 
Section 7.12 Contribution: $45,870.00 
 

Political Donation None Disclosed 

Reason for Referral to LPP 1. Number of unique submissions received. 

Recommendation Refusal  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Development Application is for the demolition of the existing dwelling on the subject site 
and construction of a 5-storey boarding house development containing 29 boarding rooms 
(including a manager’s room), communal room and communal open space areas, 2 levels of 
basement car parking, motorcycle and bicycle parking and associated landscape works. The 
proposal is made under the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP). The proposed boarding house has been designed in the 
form of a residential flat building with lesser side and rear setbacks than the development 
standards for residential flat buildings. The building contains two levels of basement car park 
accommodating 16 car parking spaces (including 2 accessible spaces), 6 motorcycle spaces, 
and 6 bicycle spaces with access from Sherwin Avenue. The proposed entrance/exit driveway 
has been designed to accommodate for one-way traffic flow with access in a single direction. 
The aisle widths increase to accommodate two-way traffic flow once the ramp transitions into 
the parking aisles. The internal driveways are proposed to be fitted with a traffic signal system. 
 
The proposal is considered unsatisfactory with regard to the relevant provisions under Clauses 
29 and 30A of SEPP (ARH) 2009 in terms of density and scale, has unsatisfactory landscape 
provision and is considered not compatible with the existing and future character of the 
immediate locality. The proposal does not represent a form of development envisaged for the 
locality and will fragment a future development site, therefore conflicting with the orderly 
development of the area. 
 
The application was notified for 14 days in accordance with Council’s Development Control 
Plan and 194 submissions were received. The issues raised in the submissions include but 
are not limited to, matters relating to traffic and parking, inaccuracies in the acoustic report, 
noise impact, building height, overshadowing, compatibility with the character of the area, 
density, streetscape, amenity of future occupants, safety and security, privacy, social 
behaviour, setbacks, appropriateness of the proposal in R4 zone, overshadowing, drainage 
concerns, garbage collection and property devaluation. The issues are addressed in the body 
of the report. 
 
The Development Application is recommended for refusal for reasons including orderly 
development, conflict with existing and future character of the immediate locality, impacts on 
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adjoining properties, overdevelopment in terms of density and scale, unsatisfactory 
landscaping and insufficient engineering information. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The subject Development Application was lodged on 10 November 2021 under the provisions 
of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARH SEPP). 
 
On 26 November 2021, the ARH SEPP was repealed by the new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) together with the following 4 housing-related 
SEPPs: 
 

• SEPP (Housing for Seniors and People with a Disability) 2004; 
• SEPP No 70 – Affordable Housing (Revised Schemes); 
• SEPP No 21—Caravan Parks; and 
• SEPP No 36—Manufactured Home Estates. 

 
Clause 2 in Schedule 7A Savings and transitional provisions in the new Housing SEPP states 
the following: 
 
“2   General savings provision 
(1)  This Policy does not apply to the following matters— 
(a)  a development application made, but not yet determined, on or before the commencement 
date,” 
 
The Development Application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the ARH 
SEPP as well as the draft Housing SEPP as the application was lodged when the SEPP was 
still in draft form. 
 
A letter was sent to the applicant on 19 November 2021 requesting additional information in 
relation to driveway access, car parking, swept path, garbage collection arrangement and floor 
space ratio issues. Additional information was received in the Planning Portal on 20 December 
2021 in response to this request. 
 
A further letter dated 7 January 2022 was sent to the applicant requesting an amended 
acoustic report and updated plan of management. The correspondence also provided 
assessment comments for the additional waste management information received on 20 
December 2021. 
 
On 28 January 2022, a further letter was sent to the applicant requesting the submission of 
an arborist report and amended landscaping plan. The applicant was advised there appears 
to be no attempt to retain and protect neighbouring trees or retain any trees which may be 
located within the site. No survey had been provided locating all the trees on the site and 
within neighbouring properties. The applicant was also advised that the proposed landscaping 
within the front setback area is not consistent with the surrounding high density residential 
development which consist of generous garden areas forward of the building line. It was also 
advised that the proposed communal open space area is not sufficient as a useable outdoor 
setting in its current form. 
 
An email was received from the applicant’s town planning consultant seeking an additional 
week extension to submit the requested additional information. Additional information was 
received from the applicant on 29 March 2022. 
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Emails dated 5 April 2022, 12 April 2022 and 14 April 2022 were sent to the applicant 
forwarding engineering, waste management and tree/landscaping comments respectively in 
response to submitted additional information. 
 
Additional engineering, waste management and tree/landscaping information were received 
on 27 May 2022 from the applicant. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The Development Application is for the demolition of the existing dwelling on the subject site 
and construction of a 5-storey boarding house development containing 29 boarding rooms 
(including a manager’s room), communal room and communal open space areas, 2 levels of 
basement carparking, motorcycle and bicycle parking and associated landscape works. 
 
The Development Application is made under the provisions of the State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009. 
 
The boarding house consists of 28 x double rooms (including 2 x accessible rooms) and 1 x 
manager’s room accommodating a maximum of 56 lodgers and 1 manager. The proposal 
includes 2 levels of basement car parking containing 16 car parking spaces (including 2 x 
accessible spaces), 6 motorcycle spaces, and 6 bicycle spaces. The basement levels also 
contain plant and equipment rooms, and lift/stair access to the floors above. 
 
Each boarding room contains individual kitchen and bathrooms. A communal room is located 
at the ground floor of the boarding house, with access to an external common area within the 
rear setback. Each level of the boarding house has been designed with 6 rooms accessed by 
a central lobby which contains lift and stair access. 
 
The subject site is zoned R4 – High Density Residential under The Hills Local Environmental 
Plan 2019 and boarding houses are permissible with development consent. The application is 
made under State Environmental Planning Policy – Affordable Rental Housing 2009. The 
proposed development – 5 storey form has a maximum height of 15.9m measured to the top 
of roof form and complies with the 16m height control which applies to the subject site. 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Sherwin Avenue, 140m west of the 
intersection with Hume Avenue, Castle Hill. The site is a rectangular shaped allotment with a 
18.3m frontage to Sherwin Avenue, a depth of 39.625m and total site area of 714.5m2. The 
site currently contains a single storey dwelling, with vehicular access at the southern corner 
of the site from Sherwin Avenue. The site contains a range of vegetation across the site 
including mature trees within rear yard. A mature street tree adjoins the front boundary of the 
site within the grass verge. 
 
The locality is undergoing transition to higher density residential development as envisaged in 
the R4 zone and as a result of the nearby Metro Railway Station which is 950m walking 
distance to the north-east of the site. The surrounding streetscape is characterised by a mix 
of 3-5 storey contemporary and older stock residential flat building development, and 1-2 
storey dwelling houses. The site adjoins residential flat buildings at the rear (northern) and 
side (western) boundaries, and a single dwelling to the east. 
 
The subject site is located within proximity to public transport (being 950m walking distance to 
the Castle Hill Metro Station and 550m walking distance to a well-serviced bus stop on Old 
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Northern Road). Castle Towers Shopping Centre is located 500m north-east of the subject 
site. Sherwin Avenue Reserve is located opposite the street to the south of the site. 
 
ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
1. Compliance with SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  
 
The proposal relies on the provisions of SEPP (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009. The 
provisions of clause 26 of the SEPP (ARH) 2009 identify that “Division 3 – Boarding Houses” 
applies to land to any of the following zones or any equivalent land use zones: 
 

(a)  Zone R1 General Residential, 
(b)  Zone R2 Low Density Residential, 
(c)  Zone R3 Medium Density Residential, 
(d)  Zone R4 High Density Residential, 
(e)  Zone B1 Neighbourhood Centre, 
(f)  Zone B2 Local Centre, 
(g)  Zone B4 Mixed Use 

 
The subject site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under Local Environmental Plan 2019.  
 
a). Clause 29 Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent 
 
Clause 29 of the SEPP (ARH) 2009 contains development standards that cannot be used to 
refuse consent. The proposal has been assessed against these standards as follows:  
 
Development Standard Proposal  Compliance  
(1) A consent authority must 
not refuse consent to 
development to which this 
Division applies on the 
grounds of density or scale if 
the density and scale of the 
buildings when expressed as 
a floor space ratio are not 
more than - 
 
(a) the existing maximum 
floor space ratio for any form 
of residential 
accommodation permitted 
on the land, or 
 
(b) if the development is on 
land within a zone in which 
no residential 
accommodation is 
permitted—the existing 
maximum floor space ratio 
for any form of development 
permitted on the land, or 
 

The site is not subject to an 
FSR standard in LEP 2019. 
However, the FSR standard 
prescribed in Council’s DCP 
2012 Part B Section 3 – Dual 
Occupancy is the only form 
of residential 
accommodation permitted 
on the land with an existing 
FSR restriction. The 
maximum allowable FSR for 
dual occupancy is 0.5:1 and 
given that residential flat 
buildings are permitted on 
the land, it is afforded an 
additional 0.5:1 FSR bonus 
and therefore allows a 
maximum FSR of 1:1. The 
proposed FSR is 1.33:1. 
 

No, refer to discussion 
below. 
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(c) if the development is on 
land within a zone in which 
residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does 
not contain a heritage item 
that is identified in an 
environmental planning 
instrument or an interim 
heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register—the 
existing maximum floor 
space ratio for any form of 
residential accommodation 
permitted on the land, plus— 
 
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing 
maximum floor space ratio is 
2.5:1 or less, or 
 
(ii) 20% of the existing 
maximum floor space ratio, if 
the existing maximum floor 
space ratio is greater than 
2.5:1. 
 
(N.B: Existing maximum 
floor space as defined in the 
SEPP (ARH) 2009 means 
the maximum floor space 
ratio permitted on the land 
under an environmental 
planning instrument or 
development control plan 
applying to the relevant land, 
other than this Policy or State 
Environmental Planning 
Policy No 1—Development 
Standards.) 
 
(2) A consent authority must 
not refuse consent to 
development to which this 
Division applies on any of the 
following grounds - 
 
(a) building height 
if the building height of all 
proposed buildings is not 
more than the maximum 
building height permitted 
under another environmental 
planning instrument for any 
building on the land, 

The maximum permitted 
building height under LEP 
2019 is 16m. The maximum 
proposed building height is 
15.9m. 

Yes 
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(b) landscaped area 
if the landscape treatment of 
the front setback area is 
compatible with the 
streetscape in which the 
building is located, 
 

The landscape treatment 
within the front setback is 
inconsistent with the existing 
surrounding residential 
developments. 

No, refer to discussion below 

(c) solar access 
where the development 
provides for one or more 
communal living rooms, if at 
least one of those rooms 
receives a minimum of 3 
hours direct sunlight 
between 9am and 3pm in 
mid-winter, 
 

The communal living room 
receives 3 hours of direct 
sunlight.  

Yes 

(d) private open space 
if at least the following 
private open space areas are 
provided (other than the front 
setback area)— 
 
(i) one area of at least 20 
square metres with a 
minimum dimension of 3 
metres is provided for the 
use of the lodgers, 
 
(ii) if accommodation is 
provided on site for a 
boarding house manager—
one area of at least 8 square 
metres with a minimum 
dimension of 2.5 metres is 
provided adjacent to that 
accommodation, 
 

55.4m² of communal open 
space with 3m dimension is 
provided. 
 
The boarding house 
manager room located on 
the ground floor has a private 
yard at the rear which 
contains an area of 34m2 and 
more than 2.5m dimension. 

Yes 

(e)  parking 
If - 
 
(i) in the case of 
development carried out by 
or on behalf of a social 
housing provider in an 
accessible area—at least 0.2 
parking spaces are provided 
for each boarding room, and 
 
(ii) in the case of 
development carried out by 
or on behalf of a social 

There are 29 boarding rooms 
proposed, therefore 16 
parking spaces are required 
(which include 1 space for 
the boarding house 
manager). A total of 16 car 
parking spaces are proposed 
within the basement parking 
levels, which also 
accommodate 6 motorcycle 
and 6 bicycle spaces. 

Yes 
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housing provider not in an 
accessible area—at least 0.4 
parking spaces are provided 
for each boarding room, and 
 
(iia) in the case of 
development not carried out 
by or on behalf of a social 
housing provider—at least 
0.5 parking spaces are 
provided for each boarding 
room, and 
 
(iii) in the case of any 
development—not more 
than 1 parking space is 
provided for each person 
employed in connection with 
the development and who is 
resident on site,  
 
(f) accommodation size 
if each boarding room has a 
gross floor area (excluding 
any area used for the 
purposes of private kitchen 
or bathroom facilities) of at 
least— 
 
(i) 12 square metres in the 
case of a boarding room 
intended to be used by a 
single lodger, or 
 
(ii) 16 square metres in any 
other case. 
 

All boarding rooms are 
double sized and sizes range 
between 17.9m2 to 21.5m2.  

Yes 

(3) A boarding house may 
have private kitchen or 
bathroom facilities in each 
boarding room but is not 
required to have those 
facilities in any boarding 
room. 
 

All rooms have private 
kitchen and bathroom 
facilities.  

Yes 

 
Non-compliance with Existing Maximum Floor Space Ratio 
 
The Hills LEP 2019 does not apply a floor space ratio standard to the land, however the 
definition of existing maximum floor space ratio under the SEPP (ARH) 2009 encompasses 
controls set by development control plans. The Hills DCP 2012 Part B Section 3 – Dual 
Occupancy prescribes a floor space ratio of 0.5:1 for the purposes of dual occupancies. Dual 
Occupancies are a permissible form of development in the R4 High Density Residential zone 
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and this control technically applies to the assessment of this Development Application noting 
there is no other applicable FSR control for other forms of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land. 
 
The applicant has provided the following response to the relevance of this DCP control in the 
assessment of the application, noting the development proposal is for a Boarding House. 
 
“i. Clause 29(4) of SEPP ARH provides the following: 
 
(4) A consent authority may consent to development to which this Division applies whether or 
not the development complies with the standards set out in subclause (1) or (2). 
 
Accordingly the clause 29(4) acknowledges the standards within Clause 29 does not contain 
development standards but rather standards that cannot be used to refuse consent. The 
clause provides minimum thresholds to meet, in the event another environmental planning 
instrument or control applies a more onerous control to the development, or a standard that is 
called up by the clause is not applicable to the proposed land use. 
 
Given the subject site is located within zone R4 – High Density Residential, the proposal has 
been designed in accordance with the development controls for residential flat building 
development within Section 5 of The Hills DCP. The application of a DCP control for a dual 
occupancy development in a high density residential environmental would result in a built form 
inconsistent with the desired future character of the high density zone and would thwart the 
intent of the Clause 30A of the SEPP. 
 
ii. Clause 30A of the SEPP provides a standard relating to the character of the area. The 
subject site is located within a high density residential zone. The objectives of the high density 
residential zone speak to providing for the housing needs of the community within a high 
density residential environment. A dual occupancy is not a high density form of development 
and application of a FSR control for a dual occupancy would result in a character inconsistent 
with the desired future character of the High Density Residential Zone. 
 
iii. The subject site is sized 714.5m2, Pursuant to clause 4.1A of The Hills LEP 2019 the 
minimum lot size for dual occupancy development on land zoned R4 – high density residential 
is 1800m2, and accordingly a dual occupancy would not be permitted on the land unless by 
virtue of a clause 4.6 request to vary the development standard. For a clause 4.6 to be well 
founded it must consider the objective of the standard and the objective of the zone. 
 
The objective of the minimum lot size development standard is to achieve planned residential 
density. Varying a minimum lot size clause to accommodate a dual occupancy on the land, 
would preclude the site from accommodating a higher density form of development in the 
future, consistent with the desired future character and objectives of the high density 
residential zone. Given the form of development is a dual occupancy and the zone is a high 
density residential zone it is unlikely a Clause 4.6 variation would be supported given it is a 
threshold issue. 
 
Accordingly, it is unlikely a dual occupancy would be permitted on the land. The application of 
the FSR control would only be valid if the form of residential accommodation was permitted 
on the land. 
 
In accordance with the above, pursuant to clause 29(4) of the SEPP ARH the development 
proposal does not need to comply with the FSR control (plus Bonus) relating to a dual 
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occupancy development and this control should not be applied to the assessment of the built 
form on the site.” 
 
Comment: 
Clause 29 provides that a consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which 
this Division applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio (FSR) are not more than the existing maximum floor 
space ratio for any form of residential accommodation permitted on the land, plus 0.5:1, if the 
existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less. “Existing maximum floor space” is defined 
in the SEPP as the maximum floor space ratio permitted on the land under an environmental 
planning instrument or development control plan applying to the relevant land. Council’s LEP 
2019 does not have FSR standard that applies to the site, however Council’s DCP 2012 has 
but only for dual occupancy development which permits a maximum FSR of 0.5:1. The table 
below illustrates the proposal’s non-compliance with the density standards applicable to 
residential flat buildings (expressed in population density and equivalent FSR). 
 

Density RFB DCP 
Requirements 

Proposed Boarding 
House 

Compliance 

Population Density Max. 175 pph 57 occupants (56 
lodgers plus 
manager) which 
equates to 798 
persons per hectare 
(i.e. 57 persons 
divided by 714.5m2 
(site area) x 
10,000m2) 
 

No 

Equivalent FSR A compliant FSR for 
RFB (i.e. compliant 
with RFB DCP 
controls in terms of 
setbacks and max. 4 
storeys) is 536.76m2 
or 0.75:1, and if a 
bonus FSR of 0.5:1 
is added, a maximum 
FSR of 1.25:1 will 
apply to the site. 

Proposed FSR is 
1.33:1, which 
exceeds a compliant 
RFB FSR of 1.25:1  

No 

SEPP (ARH) FSR: 
Existing Max. FSR 
(only dual occupancy 
has FSR control in 
the DCP) – 0.5:1 
plus 0.5:1 (as RFB is 
permissible in R4 
zone) 

1:1 1.33:1 No 

 
As shown in the above table, dual occupancy development is the only form of residential 
accommodation in the Shire that has a FSR control prescribed in Council’s DCP 2012, i.e. 
0.5:1. Applying cl. 29(1)(a) above, a maximum FSR of 1:1 would be allowed on the site, and 
the proposed FSR of 1.33:1 exceeds this bonus FSR. 
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Other permissible forms of residential accommodation such as multi dwelling housing and 
residential flat buildings (RFB) have specific density and scale controls but are expressed in 
terms of population density, i.e. number of persons per hectare. The subject site with an area 
of 714.5m2 proposes a total of 57 occupants, i.e. 56 lodgers (2 persons per room) plus 1 
manager, which equates to 798 persons per hectare. Applying the maximum allowed density 
of 175 persons per hectare, the site technically could only accommodate 12.5 persons. The 
proposed occupancy of 57 persons is therefore 4.5 times the maximum allowed if it were a 
residential flat development, which is a significant departure from the RFB DCP control.  
 
In terms of FSR, the gross floor area of a compliant built form (i.e. compliant with RFB DCP 
controls in terms of setbacks and maximum height of 4 storeys) is 536.76m2 and if translated 
into FSR is 0.75:1, and if a bonus FSR of 0.5:1 is added, a maximum FSR of 1.25:1 will be 
allowed. The proposed FSR of 1.33:1 exceeds the maximum FSR of 1:1 allowed in the SEPP 
(applying the dual occupancy FSR of 0.5:1 plus 0.5) and it also exceeds the equivalent 
maximum FSR of 1.25:1 for a compliant RFB. The intent of the development standard 
(although non-discretionary) is to ensure the density and scale of the building when expressed 
as a floor space ratio is proportionate with the FSR relevant to a residential flat building which 
is the most intensive form of residential accommodation permitted in the R4 zone.  
 
The proposal is not supported in this regard. 
 
Inconsistent landscape treatment within the front setback 
 
The landscape area within the front setback is improved in the submitted amended plans, 
however there remains a large extent of hard surface due to the bin storage area and car 
waiting bay.  The extent of walling, and a large roofed bin room is not consistent with the 
surrounding area. The OSD planting is not detailed (other than the trees which are not usual 
for an OSD planting), however it is likely to require lower plantings appropriate for stormwater 
inundation, proving minimum opportunities for meaningful landscaping within the front 
setback. Surrounding residential, including high density residential development consist of 
generous garden areas forward of their building lines and as such, the landscape area within 
the front setback (and thus the landscaping) is not consistent with the surrounding streetscape. 
 
b). Clause 30 Standards for boarding houses 
 
Clause 30 of SEPP (ARH) 2009 sets out additional standards for boarding houses as follows: 
 
Development Standard  Proposal  Compliance 
(1) A consent authority must 
not consent to development 
to which this Division applies 
unless it is satisfied of each 
of the following: 
 
(a) if a boarding house has 5 
or more boarding rooms, at 
least one communal living 
room will be provided, 
 
(b) no boarding room will 
have a gross floor area 
(excluding any area used for 
the purposes of private 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The boarding house has 29 
rooms and a common yard 
area of 33.3m2 is provided. 
 
 
Max, 21.5m².  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes. 
 
 
 
 
Yes. 
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kitchen or bathroom 
facilities) of more than 25 
square metres, 
 
(c) no boarding room will be 
occupied by more than 2 
adult lodgers, 
 
(d) adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities will be 
available within the boarding 
house for the use of each 
lodger, 
 
(e) if the boarding house has 
capacity to accommodate 20 
or more lodgers, a boarding 
room or on site dwelling will 
be provided for a boarding 
house manager, 
 
(f) (Repealed) 
 
(g) if the boarding house is 
on land zoned primarily for 
commercial purposes, no 
part of the ground floor of the 
boarding house that fronts a 
street will be used for 
residential purposes unless 
another environmental 
planning instrument permits 
such a use, 
 
(h) at least one parking 
space will be provided for a 
bicycle, and one will be 
provided for a motorcycle, for 
every 5 boarding rooms. 
 

 
 
 
 
2 lodgers per room 
 
 
 
Each room has these 
facilities.  
 
 
 
 
A boarding house manager’s 
room is provided at Room 
G04. 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
Land is zoned for residential 
purposes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 motorcycle and 6 bicycle 
parking spaces are 
provided. 

 
 
 
 
Yes. 
 
 
 
Yes. 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
Not relevant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes. 

 
c). Clause 30A Character of local area 
 
Clause 30A of SEPP (ARH) 2009 states the following:  
 
“A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies unless it 
has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with the 
character of the local area.” 
 
It is necessary to consider the proposal against the existing and future character. The existing 
character is best described as being in a transition phase. The locality is characterised largely 
by single storey dwellings with some examples of high and medium density residential 
development in the immediate locality. It is noted that the proposal is not compatible with the 
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existing character on the south eastern side of the site, however, it is envisaged that the locality 
will be redeveloped into high density residential development having regard to the R4 zoning 
classification of the immediate locality. Therefore, it is necessary to consider the proposal 
against the future intended character.  
 
DCP 2012 Part B Section 5 – Residential Flat Building provides the following Council’s 
objectives for residential flat building development:  
 

(i) Encourage a high standard of aesthetically pleasing and functional residential flat 
building developments that sympathetically relate to adjoining and nearby 
developments. 
 

(ii) Ensure that development will not detrimentally affect the environment of any 
adjoining lands and ensure that satisfactory measures are incorporated to 
ameliorate any impacts arising from the proposed development. 

 
(iii) (Encourage innovative and imaginative designs with particular emphasis on the 

integration of buildings and landscaped areas that add to the character of the 
neighbourhood. 

 
(iv) Provide high levels of amenity and safety for future residents of any residential flat 

building development. 
 

(v) To ensure that residential flat building developments incorporate the principles of 
Ecologically Sustainable Development. 

 
The Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the Development Application provides 
the following assessment against Clause 30A, as follows: 
 
“The proposed boarding house development is consistent with the design, form and scale of 
development in the locality based on the following assessment: 
 
I. The immediate locality contains a diversity of building forms, with 1-2 storey dwellings, and 
3 – 5 storey residential flat buildings within proximity of the site. The area is notably undergoing 
a shift from the existing 1 – 2 storey dwelling houses to larger residential flat building 
developments. The development proposal will be consistent with the envisioned form and 
scale of high density residential flat building development within the R4 zone and align with 
the character of the recent contemporary apartment development along Sherwin Avenue. 
 
The proposed materials and finishes and landscape works allow for landscape corridors along 
the front, side and rear boundaries of the site consistent with the landscaped setting of the 
streetscape, and compatible with the planning controls under The Hills LEP 2019 and Hills 
DCP 2011 (sic); 
 
II. The proposed built form (5 storeys) is compatible with the existing building character in the 
immediate locality, and the desired future character of the locality envisioned for the zone. The 
boarding house presents to the street as similar form and scale to nearby high density 
development within the visual catchment of the site which includes 3-5 storey contemporary 
flat buildings. 
 
III. The subject site is zoned R4 – High Density Residential under The Hills LEP 2019, noting 
boarding houses and residential flat buildings are permissible land uses. The planning controls 
envisage 5 storey development within the 16m building height development standard. The 
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overall scale and form of the development is compatible with the density controls applying to 
the subject site under the LEP, with a compliant building height which is consistent with that 
envisioned for development of the site and surrounding high density development, and 
 
IV. The proposed design mitigates amenity impacts to adjoining properties in terms of privacy 
and overshadowing, and has been designed to ensure a high level of amenity on adjoining 
sites including the adjoining single storey dwelling as it is developed, in time, in accordance 
with the high density zone. 
 
In my opinion the proposed 5 storey building incorporating 29 x boarding rooms is compatible 
with the design of development in the locality, and in particular anticipated future built forms, 
and meets the character test required under clause 30A of SEPP – Affordable Rental Housing. 
 
The planning principle in Project Venture Developments Pty Ltd v Pittwater Council can be 
used as a reference in determining the compatibility of the proposal against the character of 
the local area. The building form and character of the development is compatible with the form 
of development permissible under the R4 – High Density Residential zone including the 
existing residential flat buildings within the visual catchment of the site. In the Project Venture 
matter it was accepted that buildings can exist together in harmony without having the same 
density, scale or appearance.” 
 
The Development Application is also accompanied by an urban design assessment report 
which provides the following conclusion: 
 
“This report has assessed the urban design attributes of a proposed building design for a 
boarding house development application at 17 Sherwin Avenue Castle Hill, NSW. Despite not 
being subject to SEPP65 or the ADG, the nine design principles embodied in the State 
Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 have been used as a framework for the assessment, in 
recognition of the nature of the context, which is dominated by residential flat buildings. The 
assessment has found the proposed design: 
 

• Will help to deliver improved housing choice to Castle Hill in a building that exhibits 
good design; 

• Is a good fit for the desired future character of the area producing a well scaled and 
appropriate articulated built form; 

• Uses a range of design techniques to manage the interface to larger scale 
development in the area including the scaling of facades, the use of materials and 
finishes, site setbacks and landscaping buffers; 

• Produces a very high level of internal amenity for its occupants with good solar access 
and natural cross ventilation for its rooms, exceeding ADG criteria on many measures 
despite the development being a different typology; 

• Has minimal impact on solar access to adjacent development between 9am and 3pm 
in midwinter by balancing height, setbacks and orientation; 

• Maintains good separations to existing adjacent development, and in particular, 
separations that will exceed the requirements of the ADG for visual privacy measured 
between actual built form as well as comply when measured from the boundary, and 
will not impose a burden on already developed sites, or on a reasonably conceivable 
but yet to be developed 15 Sherwin Avenue; 

• Delivers a high quality landscape design; 
• Competently manages the nine design principles embodies in State Environmental 

Planning Policy 65; and 
• Exhibits good design quality. 
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The proposed design is considered to be compatible with the character of the area without 
imitating the existing built form stock, much of which has a poor quality of design, and will be 
an harmonious addition to the area. 
 
The proposed design is accordingly recommended to Council for approval.” 
 
Comment: 
The development site is one of eight allotments (which include 2 lots each containing a dual 
occupancy development) bounded by residential flat developments on the north western and 
north eastern side boundaries and surrounded by residential flat buildings to the south western 
and north eastern side of Sherwin Avenue which are envisaged to be redeveloped into similar 
high density residential development. To achieve an orderly and sustainable development 
which is one of the overarching objectives of LEP 2019, it would be a much better planning 
outcome if these eight allotments are to be amalgamated to form a single development site of 
potentially two blocks of residential flat development. The proposed boarding house would 
result in fragmenting this development site and potentially sterilising the adjoining lots from 
future redevelopment. This would result in altering the character of the immediate locality, with 
the net effect of it not being consistent with the intent of the R4 zoning. 
 
The development would also result in limiting the scope of development for the adjacent lots 
and would compel any developer for these lots to design a development that is compatible 
with the proposed boarding house in terms of architectural style and integration with the 
boarding house. The proposal would also result in poor streetscape and landscaping outcome 
as minimal setbacks are proposed to provide sustainable deep soil planting. Accordingly, it is 
considered that the proposal would result in a detrimental impact on the future character of 
the immediate locality and may sterilise the redevelopment of the adjacent lots. The proposal 
is not considered satisfactory when considered against Clause 30A of SEPP (ARH) 2009. 
 
2.  Compliance with The Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019 
 
The subject site is zoned R4 High Density Residential under the provisions of Local 
Environmental Plan (LEP) 2019. Development for the purpose of a Boarding House is 
permissible with consent in the R4 High Density Residential zone. However, it is noted that 
the proposal relies upon the provisions of SEPP (ARH) 2009 which also permits a boarding 
house within the zone.  
 
LEP 2019 does not have a floor space ratio (FSR) standard that applies to the subject site. 
 
LEP 2019 sets a maximum building height of 16 metres. The maximum proposed height of 
the structure is 15.9 metres.  
 
The proposal is not considered satisfactory when reviewed against the objective under Part 
1.2(2)(a) of LEP 2019. The objective states the following:  
 
(a) To guide the orderly and sustainable development of The Hills, balancing its economic, 

environmental and social needs. 
 
The proposal does not represent the efficient use of land and may sterilise the development 
potential of adjoining allotments. This matter is further discussed in Sections 1 and 3 of this 
report.  
 
Accordingly, the proposal is considered unsatisfactory with regard to LEP 2019.  
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3.  Compliance with DCP 2012 Part B Section 5 – Residential Flat Building 
 
The proposal has been designed in accordance with the development controls for residential 
flat building development prescribed within Part B Section 5 – Residential Flat Building of The 
Hills DCP 2012 given the subject site is located within zone R4 – High Density Residential, as 
acknowledged within the Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the Development 
Application. 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the relevant requirements of DCP 2012 Part B 
Section 5 – Residential Flat Building (in areas where the SEPP (ARH) 2009 is silent) and the 
following non-compliances have been identified:  
 
DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARD 

DCP 
REQUIREMENTS 

PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMPLIANCE 

Site Requirements (a) The minimum 
road frontage 
requirement is 30 
metres 
 
(c) A residential flat 
building development 
shall not isolate 
adjoining lots so that 
they are incapable of 
multi dwelling 
housing 
development, 
meaning there will be 
insufficient area to 
meet the minimum 
site area requirement 
in Clause 4.1A 
Minimum lot sizes for 
dual occupancy, multi 
dwelling housing and 
residential flat 
buildings of the LEP 
2019. 
 

Frontage width: 
18.3m 
 
The subject site does 
not comply with the 
minimum site area 
requirement and will 
fragment a potential 
residential flat 
development site 
(comprising 8 lots). 

No. The proposal 
will not result in a 
satisfactory 
outcome in terms of 
orderly 
development.  

Setbacks 
 
Building Zone 
identifies the area 
where buildings may 
be erected. No 
building or works 
(other than 
landscaping, 
driveway, drainage 
works, post boxes, 
pergolas and 
barbecues) will be 
permitted outside the 

 
Front: 10 metres 
Side: 6 metres 
Rear: 8 metres 
 

Basement Level 2 
(Upper): 
 
Front:  7.8 – 8.4m 
Eastern side: 0.218m 
Western side: 0.4m 
Rear: 6.36m 
 
Basement Level 1 
(Lower): 
 
Front: 7.8m – 8.4m 
Eastern side: 0.218m 
Western side: 3m 

No. The proposal 
would result in 
unreasonable 
impacts on the 
adjoining 
properties.  
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DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARD 

DCP 
REQUIREMENTS 

PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMPLIANCE 

building zone. This 
includes any work on 
basement parking 
areas. 
 
(N.B.:Part C Section 
1 – Parking under cl. 
2.7.2(i)  states that 
basement parking 
areas should be set 
back the same 
distance as the 
building above.) 
 

Rear: 7.5m 
 
Ground Floor to Level 
4: 
 
Front: 10m 
Eastern side: 3m 
Western side: 3m 
Rear: 8m 
 

Building Separation 
and Treatment  

The minimum 
separation between 
buildings is 12 
metres. 

The proposed side 
setback is 3m, and if 
approved, the 
setbacks would 
compel the future 
developer of the 
adjoining site to the 
south-east to design 
developments that 
achieve compliance 
with the building 
separation 
requirements.   

No. The proposal 
would result in an 
unsatisfactory 
impediment to the 
development of the 
sites to the south-
east.  

Landscape area The landscape area 
shall be a minimum of 
50% of the area of the 
site 

33.7% No 

 
a) Site Requirements  
 
Section 3.1 of DCP 2012 Part B Section 5 – Residential Flat Building states the following 
objectives: 
 

(i) To ensure development sites have sufficient areas to provide adequate access, 
parking, landscaping and building separation. 

(ii) To provide for the orderly development of residential land through the consolidation 
of lots. 

(iii) To ensure development on a particular site has due regard to adjoining 
developments in accordance with Council’s ESD objective 7. 

 
The proposed development would result in fragmenting a potential residential flat development 
site comprising 8 lots, none of which would comply with the minimum required site area for 
residential flat building developments of 4000m². Residential flat buildings are the future 
intended built form in this R4 zoned section of Sherwin Avenue. It would be a much better 
planning outcome if these eight allotments were to be amalgamated to form a single 
development site of potentially two blocks of residential flat development. The proposed 
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boarding house would result in fragmenting this development site and potentially sterilising 
the adjoining lots from future redevelopment. 
 
Comment:  
 
The proposal will result in an unsatisfactory built form outcome for the following reasons:  
 

• The proposal would result in the fragmentation of a potential high density residential 
development site (comprising eight lots) for a residential flat building development. 
None of these sites would be capable of accommodating a residential flat building 
development complying with the minimum 4000m² site area.  

 
• The proposal conflicts with the intent of R4 Zoning objectives and DCP 2012 Part B 

Section 5 – Residential Flat Building and would result in the subject and surrounding 
lots not being developed to their full potential and in accordance with surrounding 
development.  

 
• The proposal would not result in the efficient use of the land and would not result in 

orderly development. It would reduce the development potential of the lots to the south-
east of the site and disadvantage the owners of these properties.  

 
Accordingly, the proposal is considered unsatisfactory in relation to site requirements.  
 
b) Setbacks 
 
A 3m setback is proposed on both sides of the development site. The basement levels have 
non-compliant setbacks to all boundaries.  
 
The setback requirements are based on the following objectives:  
 

(i) To provide setbacks that complement the setting and contributes to the streetscape 
and character of the street while allowing flexibility in siting of buildings. 

(ii) To ensure that the space in front of the building is sufficient to permit landscaping 
that will complement the building form and enhance the landscape character of the 
street. 

(iii) Side and rear setbacks are to be proportioned to the slope of the site having regard 
to the height and relationship of the buildings on adjoining properties. 

(iv) The setbacks of proposed buildings are to minimise any adverse impacts such as 
overshadowing and privacy on adjacent and adjoining properties. 

(v) To ensure placement of buildings takes into account the retention and protection 
of existing trees. 

 
Comment:  
 
The proposed side setbacks are unsatisfactory for the following reasons:  
 

• The proposed 3m setback to the south-eastern side boundary does not take into 
consideration the development potential of adjoining properties which are also zoned 
R4 zone which will be redeveloped for the purpose of a residential flat building. Given 
that the subject proposal will render the adjoining sites inadequate for redevelopment 
for this purpose, the proposed side setback is unsatisfactory. 
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• The proposed setbacks will result in significant amenity and privacy impacts on the 
adjoining properties, particularly if these sites are not redeveloped and remain as 
detached dwellings. 

 
• Adverse impacts on adjoining properties due to reduced setbacks of the basement to 

side boundaries are likely to result in adverse impacts on the adjoining properties. 
 

• Reduced scope for deep soil zone planting. 
 
Accordingly, the proposed setbacks are considered unsatisfactory. 
 
c) Building Separation and Treatment 
 
The proposal is for a 3m side setback to the south-eastern boundary. If approved, the setbacks 
would compel the future developer of the sites to the south-east of the site to design 
developments that achieve compliance with the building separation requirements and be of a 
similar architectural style. This would potentially sterilise the future development of these sites.  
 
Section 3.5 of DCP 2012 Part B Section 5 – Residential Flat Building is based on the following 
objectives:  
 

(i) To ensure privacy within buildings. 
(ii) To avoid overlooking of living spaces and private open space. 
(iii) To minimise the visual impact of residential flat building developments by 

minimising the bulk and scale of residential flat buildings and promoting suitable 
landscaping between buildings 

 
Comment:  
 
The proposed setbacks are considered unsatisfactory for the following reasons:  
 

• The setbacks would compel the future developer of adjoining properties to the south-
east to design a development that integrates with the boarding house in terms of 
setbacks and architectural style. This may result in sterilising these sites from future 
development.  

 
• The proposal would result in a poor visual and acoustic privacy outcome for future 

residents given the lack of separation between the proposed development and 
existing/future development.  

 
• The proposal would result in a lack of open space and deep soil zones on the subject 

and adjoining sites.  
 
Accordingly, the proposal would result in a poor development outcome in relation to building 
separation.  
 
d) Landscape Area 
 
Council’s Senior Landscape Assessment Officer has assessed the proposed landscaping for 
the site. The landscape treatment proposed within the front setback is considered not 
satisfactory due to a large extent of hard surface being proposed for the bin storage area and 
car waiting bay.  The extent of walling, and a large roofed bin room is not consistent with the 
surrounding area. The OSD planting is not detailed (other than the trees which are not usual 
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for an OSD planting), however is likely to require lower plantings appropriate for stormwater 
inundation, proving minimum opportunities for meaningful landscaping within the front 
setback. Surrounding residential, including high density residential development consist of 
generous garden areas forward of their building lines and as such, the landscape area within 
the front setback (and thus the landscaping) is not consistent with the surrounding streetscape. 
 
4. Issues Raised in Submissions 
 
The proposal was notified for 14 days and received 194 submissions. The issues raised in the 
submissions are summarised below. 
 
ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
Concerns raised in relation to the following 
traffic and parking related issues: 
 
• Traffic flow and generation 
• Absence of visitor parking 
• Garbage bin collection 
• Driveway proximity to exit/entry point 

park 
• Additional load on emergency services 
• Loss of on-street parking 
• No provision for disabled parking 
• No ramps for mobility 
• Parking on the street will impact on 

neighbouring driveways and sightlines 
 

Council’s DCP does not contain parking provisions 
for boarding house development. The development 
proposal provides 16 off street car parking spaces 
(including 2 accessible spaces), 6 motorcycle 
spaces and 6 bicycle parking spaces which 
complies with the required car parking provision for 
boarding house development contained within the 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009. 
 
The development proposal is supported by a Traffic 
and Parking Impact Report which includes a 
detailed assessment of the proposed boarding 
house development on the local road network and 
the design and operation of the development and 
basement parking area. 
 
The car spaces for the development will be 
allocated in accordance with the lease arrangement 
with each tenant. Those tenants who wish to use a 
parking space will be required to register with the 
boarding house manager and will be allocated a 
specific car space for their use only. 
 
Sight distance for vehicles is considered to be 
within acceptable limits. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. Relevant conditions will be 
applied if this application is to be approved. 
 

Concerns raised in relation to the following 
acoustic related issues: 
 
• High number of residents will emit 

unacceptable noise 
• Inaccuracies in the submitted Acoustic 

Report 
• Proposal will cause intolerable noise and 

create a congested environment 
• Noise impact due to air-conditioning 

The acoustic report submitted with the application 
addresses the applicable noise assessment 
requirements including the NSW EPA Noise Guide 
for Local Government, the Protection of the 
Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO) and the 
Noise Policy for Industry (2017). 
 
It is standard practice to have windows closed when 
music is played at loud to very loud levels inside the 
boarding rooms. Windows are not required to be 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
• Acoustic measurements were based on 

windows and doors closed 
• Whose responsibility is the 

establishment and enforcement of Noise 
Management Plan 

• No sound barrier provided on the 
northern side of property – neighbouring 
properties will receive bulk of noise 
 

closed when no music/low sound level music is 
played inside the boarding rooms, and the acoustic 
modelling reflects this arrangement. 
 
Noise control is also addressed within the plan of 
management which supports the development 
application. Noise impacts are reduced through 
siting the communal areas towards the rear of the 
development site away from adjoining dwellings 
and road traffic areas. 
 
The development includes an on-site boarding 
house manager who will be contactable at all times. 
One of the primary roles of the boarding house 
manager is to ensure tenants comply with all 
aspects of the Plan of Management. The Plan of 
Management includes provisions in the case of a 
neighbourhood complaint. 
 
Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer has 
assessed the Development Application and no 
objection is raised subject to consent conditions if 
this application is to be approved. Recommended 
conditions include compliance with the 
recommendations of the submitted acoustic 
assessment report and amendments to the 
submitted plan of management which include the 
following requirements: 
 
• Noise complaints are to be addressed by the 

boarding house manager immediately upon 
receipt of said complaint, not within 24 hours as 
advised in the plan. 

• The Boarding House Rules are to be provided to 
all occupants and enforced by the onsite 
manager. 

• The curfew in regard to gatherings in common 
areas from 10pm and the closure of these areas 
from 10pm shall be imposed and enforced by the 
boarding house manager at all times. 

 
Outcome: 
Issues not satisfactorily addressed. Whilst general 
noise management could be addressed concern is 
raised with regard to the setback of balconies on the 
boundaries. Noise generation is considered 
unmanageable because of proximity to boundaries 
and as such is likely to impact on the amenity of 
surrounding residents. 
 

Concerns raised regarding height and 
number of storeys of the proposed 

The proposal presents as a contemporary design, 
with 5 storeys with a recessed top floor level. The 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
development and that it will tower over 
every other building, and is 
uncharacteristically high for the area. 
 
Direct overlooking over adjoining residential 
units at the rear of the site from boarding 
rooms, common room / communal area. 
 

design presents a building height compliant with the 
16m height standard under The Hills Local 
Environmental Plan 2019. 
 
Irrespective of non-compliance with the DCP 
number of storeys control, Clause 29(2)(a) of the 
State Environmental Planning Policy (affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 provides that consent cannot 
be refused on grounds of building height. 
 
The proposed building will be taller than the single 
dwelling residences east of the site on Sherwin 
Avenue, which will no longer be consistent with the 
desired future character of the area for increased 
height and density. They will be developed in the 
near-to-mid future. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. 
 

Concerns raised regarding overshadowing 
of park and playground and will affect solar 
panels, gardens and mental wellbeing. 
 

The Development Application is accompanied by 
shadow diagrams which demonstrate that the 
adjoining property at 15 Sherwin Avenue will retain 
4 hours solar access at mid-winter to its rear 
elevation and rear private open space as existing 
from 9am-12pm in midwinter, with reasonable solar 
access to its rear elevation at 1pm in midwinter and 
to the majority of its rear yard until 2pm in midwinter. 
The dwelling at 13 Sherwin Avenue is unaffected by 
the proposal until 3pm in midwinter. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. 
 

Concerns raised in relation to the following 
design, built form and character 
compatibility related issues: 
 
• Surrounding buildings in the area are 

brick, 4 storeys and require larger 
footprint to accommodate 29 different 
apartments. 

• Exceeds allowable size for a 714.5 
square metre parcel of land 

• Does not meet FSR for residential flat 
buildings 

• Does not meet minimum frontage 
• Building material cladding 
• Proposed building not aesthetically 

pleasing 
 

The proposal does not achieve an orderly and 
sustainable development which is one of the 
overarching objectives of LEP 2019. It is considered 
that it would be a much better planning outcome if 
the adjacent properties to the south-east (7 lots) are 
to be amalgamated to form a single development 
site of potentially two blocks of residential flat 
development. The proposed boarding house would 
result in fragmenting this development site and 
potentially sterilising the adjoining lots from future 
redevelopment. This may result in altering the 
character of the immediate locality, with the net 
effect of it not being consistent with the intent of the 
R4 zoning. 
 
The development would also result in limiting the 
scope of development for the adjacent lots and 
would compel any developer for these lots to design 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
a development that is compatible with the proposed 
boarding house in terms of architectural style and 
integration with the boarding house. It is considered 
that the proposal would result in a detrimental 
impact on the future character of the immediate 
locality and may sterilise the redevelopment of the 
adjacent seven lots. The proposal is not considered 
satisfactory when considered against Clause 30A of 
SEPP (ARH) 2009. 
 
In terms of FSR, the gross floor area of a compliant 
built form (i.e. factoring in the RFB DCP controls in 
terms of setbacks and maximum height of 4 
storeys) would be around 536.76m2 and if 
translated into FSR is 0.75:1, and if a bonus FSR of 
0.5:1 is added, a maximum FSR of 1.25:1 will be 
allowed. The proposed FSR of 1.33:1 exceeds the 
maximum FSR of 1:1 allowed in the SEPP (applying 
the dual occupancy FSR of 0.5:1 plus 0.5) and it 
also exceeds the equivalent maximum FSR of 
1.25:1 for a compliant RFB. The intent of the 
development standard (although non-discretionary) 
is to ensure the density and scale of the building 
when expressed as a floor space ratio is 
proportionate with the FSR relevant to a residential 
flat building which is the most intensive form of 
residential accommodation permitted in the R4 
zone.  
 
The subject site with an area of 714.5m2 proposes 
a total of 57 occupants, i.e. 56 lodgers (2 persons 
per room) plus 1 manager, which equates to 798 
persons per hectare. Applying the maximum 
allowed density of 175 persons per hectare, the site 
technically could only accommodate 12.5 persons. 
The proposed occupancy of 57 persons is therefore 
4.5 times the maximum allowed if it were a 
residential flat development, which is a significant 
departure from the RFB DCP control.  
 
Outcome: 
Issues not satisfactorily addressed. Concerns 
relating to built form and character compatibility 
issues warrant refusal of the application. 
 

Concerns raised in relation to the following 
tenancy arrangement issues: 
 
• Tenants have no sense of ownership/no 

interest in upkeep/appearance 

The boarding house development is proposed to be 
managed by an on site manager who is responsible 
for the upkeep of the building and the engagement 
of contractors to complete repairs as necessary. 
 
The boarding house has been designed in 
accordance with the applicable room sizes under 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
• Small units for 2 people – lead to 

arguments as occupants are too close 
together 

• Studio design has no cooking facilities, 
unclear bench design 

• Limited space in rooms for daily 
activities including drying clothes, 
ironing, cooking and eating. 

• Lack of storage facilities – crates/boxes 
will clutter on balconies 

• Shared bathrooms / laundry facilities 
 

the State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 which identifies 
the need for affordable housing and this type of 
tenure in the higher density residential zones. 
 
The floor plans indicate the fit out of each room with 
private kitchenette, bathroom and laundry facilities. 
The plan of management submitted with the 
application indicates the minimum fit out 
requirements for each room. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. Relevant conditions limiting the 
number of lodgers will be applied if this application 
is to be approved. 
 

Concerns raised in relation to the following 
privacy issues: 
 
• Verandahs facing directly into 

units/courtyards 
• Safety and privacy issues 
• Glass balustrades 
• Safety access lighting shining directly 

into windows 
 

The proposal includes non-habitable provisions to 
side elevations where appropriate and includes 
relevant privacy measures which include use of 
highlight windows and screenings. However, 
concern is raised with regard to the setback of 
balconies (particularly on side boundaries) and 
such proximity is likely to impact on the amenity of 
surrounding residents. 
 
The rear setback area includes a variety of 
landscape works including the retention of mature 
trees to further mitigate any visual privacy impacts 
of the proposal on adjoining property to the rear. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues not satisfactorily addressed. 
 

Concerns raised in relation to future 
occupants, i,e: 
 
• Boarding houses have a reputation for 

encouraging sleazy individuals from 
troubled backgrounds to congregate in 
adjoining streets. 

• Upset social balance with tenants being 
criminals, sex offenders and prisoners/ 
or proposal used as a halfway house 

• No guarantee it will be low income 
earners or what type of tenant 

• High turnover of tenants 
• Misalignment between tenants and 

neighbourhood character 
• Police cars will be required to patrol the 

area at night – unknown clientele in 
development 

Boarding house development is a permissible use 
in the zone, and provides a form of lower-cost rental 
housing accommodation of a wide range of tenants 
including singles, retirees, students and young 
couples, particularly those seeking lower rental 
levels in order to offset lower incomes or to facilitate 
savings to enable aspirational home ownership in 
the future. 
 
The misunderstanding of tenants is frequently 
based on a misunderstanding of the nature of the 
people that qualify to occupy the affordable rental 
housing. This is not a matter for consideration under 
Section 4.15 of the Act. 
 
An independent Social Impact Assessment (SIA) 
has been undertaken by the applicant submitted 
with the application. The SIA has assessed the 
proposed development addressing anti-social 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
• Increase in violence, theft, risk to 

children, drugs 
• 3 child care centres nearby, two schools 

unsafe for a boarding house to be 
located in its vicinity. 

• No support services for tenants 
 

behaviour and crime prevention, safety and 
security, community risk perception, economic and 
household characteristics, the need for the 
boarding house, community engagement, social 
behaviour and affordability criteria. 
 
The Development Application is supported by a 
plan of management that prescribes minimum 
terms of stay, operational guidelines and 
expectations of lodgers to ensure the operation 
does not result in unreasonable amenity impacts to 
adjoining properties. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. 
 

Concerns raised regarding impact on the 
park opposite the site, i.e.: 
 
• Will become a de-facto common area 

because of 10pm restrictions 
• Vital community facility for families with 

young children – boarding house will 
raise safety issues 

• Balconies directly opposite impact on 
park users sense of safety 

• Smokers will use the park if smoking not 
permitted in rooms 

• Needles and cigarette butts, litter given 
lower social class of boarding house 
residents 

 

The application is supported by a Plan of 
Management that prescribes minimum terms of 
stay, operational guidelines and expectations of 
lodgers to ensure the operation does not result in 
unreasonable amenity impacts to adjoining 
properties. 
 
Additionally, the boarding house will be managed 
by a on site manager that is available 24 hours in 
case of emergency. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. Relevant conditions requiring 
strict adherence to the Plan of Management will be 
applied if this application is to be approved. 
 

Management related concerns, i.e.: 
 
• Behaviour of residents/compliance out 

of hours/weekends 
• Enforcement of curfew 
• Shopping trolleys 
 

The development includes an on site boarding 
house manager whom will be contactable at all 
times. One of the primary roles of the boarding 
house manager is to ensure tenants comply with all 
aspects of the Plan of Management. The Plan of 
Management includes provisions in the case of a 
neighbourhood complaint. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. Relevant conditions requiring 
strict adherence to the Plan of Management will be 
applied if this application is to be approved. 
 

Concerns regarding fire safety access and 
egress, and access report is not accurate. 
 

The Development Application is accompanied by 
BCA and Access reports which address the 
applicable Australian Standards relevant to the 
development proposal. 
 
Outcome: 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
Issues addressed. Relevant conditions will be 
applied if this application is to be approved. 
 

Non-compliance with the Affordable Rental 
Housing SEPP, i.e.: 
 
• Not in an appropriate zone. Boarding 

houses are a business and should be in 
a business zone. 

• Does not meet the required frontage 
under SEPP 

• Does not meet required side setback 
under SEPP 

• Clause 30A 
• Not in an accessible area and is far from 

public transport 
 

The proposed boarding house is a permissible use 
in the R4 High Density Residential Zone under The 
Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019. However, the 
proposal in its entirety is not consistent with the 
provisions of the SEPP in terms of density and 
scale, character, compatibility, impacts on adjoining 
properties and orderly development. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues not satisfactorily addressed. 
 

Waste management concerns in relation to 
the following issues: 
 
• Asbestos safe management not 

addressed in the application. 
• Substantial excavation impact on 

neighbouring properties 
• Street drainage concerns 
• No ‘proper’ garbage collection room 

 

The Development Application is supported by a 
waste management plan detailing waste 
management during the construction and ongoing 
operation of the development. 
 
The application is accompanied by a Geotechnical 
Report which confirms the application is suitable 
with respect to any potential impacts off the 
proposal upon the structural stability of adjoining 
properties. 
 
The application is accompanied by Soil / Water 
Management Plans which address the 
requirements of Section 2.9 of The Hills DCP 2012 
with respect to water and soil management. 
 
Outcome: 
Issues addressed. Relevant conditions relating to 
waste management will be applied if this application 
is to be approved. 
 

Inconsistent with the public interest and will 
degradation of surrounding property values. 
 

The proposed boarding house is a permissible use 
in the R4 High Density Residential Zone under The 
Hills Local Environmental Plan 2019. However, the 
proposal in its entirety is not consistent with the 
provisions of the SEPP in terms of density and 
scale, character, compatibility, impacts on adjoining 
properties and orderly development. 
 
Devaluation of properties is not a matter for 
consideration under the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act, 1979. 
 
Outcome: 
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ISSUE/OBJECTION COMMENT 
Issues relating to public interest warrant refusal of 
the application and will be one of the grounds for 
refusal. 
 

 
5.  Internal Referrals 
The application was referred to following sections of Council: 
 

• Traffic 
• Subdivision Engineering 
• Tree/Landscaping 
• Environmental Health 
• Resource Recovery 
• Section 7.12 Contributions 
• Land Information 

 
No objection was raised to the proposal with the exception of Subdivision Engineering and 
Tree/Landscaping sections. Relevant comments have also been provided below: 
 
Subdivision Engineering Comments: 
The proposal including the submitted traffic report (Revision 2) prepared by Anacivil Pty Ltd 
dated 25 May 2022 has been reviewed by Council’s Senior Subdivision Engineer. The 
applicant has been advised on 5 April 2022 that the proposed traffic signal on access way and 
on internal ramp is not supported. Council’s Senior Subdivision Engineer has advised that 
engineering assessment of this application cannot be completed as the following issues 
remain outstanding: 
 

1. The driveway must be of 6m wide for the first 6m into the site to ensure compliance 
with AS/NZ 2890.1:2004 table 3 and for two cars to pass and to ensure there are no 
impacts on the external road network. The plans submitted shown a 5.6m wide 
driveway. 

2. Despite being two-way ramps, which require a minimum width of 5.5m increasing to 
6.1m where there are obstructions on either side as per AS/NZS 2890.1 Section 2.5.2. 
The driveway ramp to basement level one is only 3.8m wide and the ramp between 
basement levels one and two is only 3m wide. Increasing the width of both to comply 
is not possible without substantial amendments to the plan and layout of the basement 
carpark. 

3. There is a waiting bay within the first 6m of the driveway intended for cars entering the 
site to wait whilst a car exits the site via the narrow driveway ramp to basement level 
one to address the non-compliant width noted. However, the waiting bay is on the 
wrong side of the driveway. A car entering the site would need to know to move across 
to the wrong side of the driveway so that a car exiting the site could pass them (also 
on the wrong side). Moving the waiting bay to the other side would impact on the 
manoeuvring associated with these two movements, which has not been 
demonstrated as part of the swept path analysis included with the traffic report. 

4. It is also unclear whether there is a clear line of sight at either side of the ramp for the 
drivers of two cars in conflict to see one another/ know to wait in the waiting bay. 

5. The bottom of the driveway ramp to basement level one is in the same location as the 
top of the ramp between basement levels one and two; which means there are two 
separate points of conflict in the same location. The narrow ramp between basement 
levels one and two is intended to be addressed via a traffic light system internal to the 
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basement carpark however no detail has been provided as to where the lights would 
be located (especially on basement level one given the above conflict), how they would 
be activated, what the timing/ phasing would be to then determine the required number 
of spaces/ queuing needed at either end of the ramp (noting there is no capacity/ room 
on basement level one). 

6. The ramp between basement levels one and two is only 3.3m wide despite having an 
obstruction/ ramp wall on both sides. Even if the traffic lights were supported for this to 
work as a one way ramp the width would need to be 3.6m in order to comply with 
AS/NZS 2890.1. 

7. Swept path to be provided demonstrating a B85 and B99 vehicle can pass each other 
in the car park, ramp and as well as the driveway taking on board any manoeuvring, 
waiting bays and traffic lights (see above).  

8. Proposed traffic management plan prepared by Anacivil Pty Ltd is likely to create a 
conflict point at intersection of ramp at basement level 1. In accordance with AS/NZS 
2890.1:2004 Section 2.5.2 intersection shall have enough width for two-way traffic and 
clear sight lines between the two drivers as above.  

9. The architectural plan drawn by Vourtzoumis Architects Drawing DA102 shows 
driveway width as 5.598m at entry/ exit point.  However, 6.0m wide vehicular crossing 
is required. Refer to point 1 above, this requirement shall be shown clearly on the 
architectural, landscaping and stormwater plans.  

10. Ramp circulation at basement level 2 must comply with AS/NZS 2890.1 Section 2.5 of 
Table 2.2 which is not the case now. 

11. There is a 90-degree bend along the basement ramp between levels. The radius is not 
shown and is needed to ensure compliance with AS/NZS 2890.1. 

 
Tree/Landscaping Comments: 
Council’s Senior Landscape Assessment Officer has assessed the proposal and 
accompanying landscaping plan and arborist report. The proposal is not supported due to tree 
impacts (including neighbouring trees), lack of landscape area and deep soil, lack of 
landscape strips, and inconsistent streetscape outcome with the surrounding area. 
 
The landscape area does not comply with Council’s Residential Flat Building DCP. There are 
remaining outstanding issues to enable a proper assessment of the application, as 
summarised below: 
 
Trees 
1. Neighbouring tree impacts are not satisfactorily resolved, due to the following: 

• The arborist report has not fully considered all impacts, such a stormwater 
(including OSD) and basement impacts on neighbouring trees 8 and 9, which are 
exempt species yet must be considered. Retaining walls, basement impacts, and 
stormwater impacts are not discussed in the report. 

• The location of trees between the plans, survey, and within the arborist report are 
inconsistent. The location of neighbouring teres must be accurate to ensure that 
Tree Protection Zone encroachments are accurately calculated. 

• Concern is raised to the TPZ (Tree Protection Zones) assigned for neighbouring 
Jacaranda Tree 10. This TPZ should be checked, and the DBH re-assessed and 
measured in accordance with the Australian Standard 4970-2009 Protection of 
Trees on Development Sites. This tree is discussed as being a street tree in Table 
1 which is incorrect. Further setback from the basement may be required after a 
full assessment of this trees is undertaken. 

• The Tree Protection Plan does not locate all neighboring trees and assign 
appropriate tree protection measures for all trees. 
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Landscaping 
 
1. The amended landscape plan does not provide the following as required by THDCP Part 

C Section 3 Landscaping indicating: 
 

• Trees to be retained and removed 
• Existing boundary retaining walls to be retained or removed 
• Proposed landscape levels throughout the landscape 
• Top of wall (TOW) levels for all retaining walls to illustrate the interface of walling and 

fencing over with adjoining properties.  Some are provided on amended plans, 
however the location of the walls and the depth of soil they provide over slabs are not 
clear. 

• Top of wall (TOW) wall height and soil depth of planter boxes. The architectural plans 
offer some finished ground levels within the landscape; however they do not appear to 
respond to the location of walls etc, and no TOW levels are provided. 

• Minimum 2m wide landscape screen planting either side of driveways, including 
canopy tree planting 

• Surface finishes, and retaining wall finishes and materials 
• Retaining walls and garden edging; clearly located and distinguished from one another 
• Fully detailed Planting Plans indicating species locations on Plan and in Planting 

Schedule including name, size and quantities. 
• Planting which responds to aspect and overshadowing 
• Proposed fencing heights and materials  
• Minimum soil depth for planting on slab demonstrated on plans. 
• 1.2m for large trees or 800mm for small trees;  
• 650mm for shrubs; 
• 300-450mm for groundcover; and  
• 200mm for turf.  

 
2. For development on land in Zone R4 High Density Residential, the required minimum 

landscaping for residential flat buildings is 50% of the area of the site. Such areas shall 
exclude building and driveway areas. Terraces and patios within one metre of natural 
ground level will be included in landscape area, including common open space above 
basement car park provided the area is grassed and suitably landscaped. Landscaped 
areas must have minimum dimensions of 2 metres. Areas less than 2m x 2m are to be 
excluded from the landscape calculation. Landscape area is to be recalculated and a 
diagram provided of areas included. The landscape area calculation appears to continue 
to include hard surface areas, areas under cover, and areas which do not have a 
demonstrated depth of soil for planting. 

 
3. The plans propose an inconsistent landscape treatment within the front setback. The 

landscape area within the front setback is improved in amended plans, however there 
remains a large extent of hard surface due to the bin storage area and car waiting bay.  
The extent of walling, and a large roofed bin room is not consistent with the surrounding 
area. The OSD planting is not detailed (other than the trees which are not usual for an 
OSD planting), however is likely to require lower plantings appropriate for stormwater 
inundation, proving minimum opportunities for meaningful landscaping within the front 
setback. Surrounding residential, including high density residential development consist of 
generous garden areas forward of their building lines and as such, the landscape area 
within the front setback (and thus the landscaping) is not consistent with the surrounding 
streetscape. 
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Above: Directly adjoining high density residential with expansive front gardens  
 
4. Communal Open Spaces areas are to provide privacy and meaningful, usable landscape 

spaces for resident amenity. The communal spaces are improved in the amended set of 
landscape plans, however how the turf areas would be maintained are unclear, as there 
does not appear to be any direct access from the front of the site to the rear. 

 
5. The Landscape Wall Height Plan shown in the architectural package does not sufficiently 

illustrate the proposed wall heights. The level of cut and fill on boundaries suggested is 
not clearly indicated on the Wall Height Plan. These walls do not demonstrate integration 
with boundary fencing and the combined impact it may pose on neighbouring amenity and 
overshadowing is unclear. 

 

 
 
Above: Plan indicating a 1.8m high side fence, with a raised soil level with the site, allow 
overlooking into the neighbouring property id screen planting is not relied upon. A 1.8m 
rectangle has been drawn on the finished ground level for reference. 
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6. There is insufficient landscape area to screen the proposed bin room within the front 

setback. The bin room appears to be integrated with the front fence in a high masonry 
section. The bin room is expected to be overly visible from the street due to the roof 
structure required and lack of screening planting within the front setback. 

 
6. External Referrals 
 
NSW Police 
 
The Development Application was referred to the NSW Police (The Hills Police Area 
Command) as a protocol between Council and NSW Police to facilitate the incorporation of 
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) principles in the assessment of 
Development Applications. The Police have reviewed the application and supporting 
documents and no objection is raised subject to the standard principles under Crime 
Prevention Through Environmental Design being considered by the applicant relating to 
surveillance, territorial reinforcement and access control as outlined in their letter dated 5 May 
2022, including advice to amend the Plan of Management to include requirements relating to 
behaviour. 
 
CONCLUSION 
The Development Application has been assessed against the provisions of Section 4.15 of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Affordable Rental Housing) 2009, Local Environmental Plan 2019 and DCP 2012 Part B 
Section 5 – Residential Flat Building and is considered unsatisfactory.  
 
The proposal is considered unsatisfactory with regard to Clause 30A of SEPP (ARH) 2009 as 
it is not considered to be compatible with the existing and future character of the local area. 
The proposal does not represent a form of development envisaged for the locality and will 
result in fragmenting potential development sites.  
 
The proposal is also considered unsatisfactory with regard to DCP 2012 Part B Section 5 – 
Residential Flat Building in relation to non-compliance with the site requirements, setbacks, 
building separation and landscape area.  
 
The application was notified for 14 days in accordance with Council’s DCP and 194 
submissions were received. The issues raised in the submissions include but not limited to 
the following: traffic and parking, inaccuracies in acoustic report, noise impact, building height, 
overshadowing, compatibility with the character of the area, density, streetscape, amenity of 
future occupants, safety and security, privacy, social behaviour, setbacks, appropriateness of 
the proposal in R4 zone, overshadowing, drainage concerns, garbage collection and property 
devaluation. The issues are addressed in the body of the report and some of them add weight 
to the recommendation of this report.  
 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for refusal.   
 
IMPACTS 
Financial 
This matter may have a direct financial impact upon Council’s adopted budget as refusal of 
this matter may result in Council having to defend a Class 1 Appeal in the NSW Land and 
Environment Court.  
 



  
LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETING 22 JUNE, 2022                            THE HILLS SHIRE 

 
 

PAGE 34 

The Hills Future Community Strategic Plan 
The social and environmental impacts have been identified and addressed in the report. The 
proposal conflicts with the development intent of the R4 High Density Zoning in LEP 2019 and 
will sterilise the development potential of adjoining lots. It is considered unsatisfactory with 
regard to The Hills Future Community Strategic Plan.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Development Application be refused on the following grounds:  
 
1. The development does not satisfy the provisions under Clause 30A of State 

Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 as it is considered to 
be an overdevelopment which is not compatible with the existing and future character of 
the local area.  
(Section 4.15(1)(a)(i),(b) and (c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979). 

 
2. The proposal is considered an overdevelopment and does not satisfy the requirements 

under Clause 29(1)(c))(i) of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental 
Housing) 2009 as it  exceeds the maximum allowed density when expressed in floor 
space ratio. 
(Section 4.15(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979). 

 
3. The development does not satisfy Aim 2(a) of Local Environmental Plan 2019, as it does 

not contribute towards the orderly and sustainable development of the area. The 
proposal does not represent the efficient use of land and may sterilise the development 
potential of adjoining allotments. 

 (Section 4.15(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979).  
 
4. The development does not comply with the site requirements in DCP 2012 Part B 

Section 5 – Residential Flat Building in terms of frontage width and site area and is 
inconsistent with the intent of this DCP as it will impede the development potential of the 
adjoining and surrounding allotments. 

 (Section 4.15(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979).  
 
5. The development does not comply with the setback requirements of DCP 2012 Part B 

Section 5 – Residential Flat Building and will result in unreasonable impacts on the 
adjoining properties. It is not considered to be compatible with adjoining development 
and existing and future character of the locality and may result in unreasonable amenity 
impacts on adjoining properties. 

 (Section 4.15(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979). 
 
6. The development does not comply with the building separation requirements of DCP 

2012 Part B Section 5 – Residential Flat Building and will result in unreasonable impacts 
on both existing and future developments of the adjoining properties. The proposed side 
setbacks would compel the future developer of the adjoining site to the south-east to 
design developments that achieve compliance with the building separation requirements 
in the DCP. 

 (Section 4.15(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979). 
 
7. The proposal is not considered to be suitable for the subject site given that it conflicts 

with the future character envisaged for the locality and will impact upon the development 
potential of surrounding allotments. 

 (Section 4.15(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979).  
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8. The proposal does not comply with the landscaping requirements of DCP 2012 Part B 

Section 5 – Residential Flat Building as it does not fully consider the impacts of the 
proposed basement car park on neighbouring trees and provides insufficient landscape 
area, landscape strips, deep soil which results in an inconsistent streetscape outcome 
with the surrounding area. 

 (Section 4.15(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979). 
 
9. Insufficient information in relation to the basement car park design (e.g. driveway / ramp 

width and circulation, line of sight, swept path analysis) has been provided by the 
applicant to allow for a proper and thorough assessment of the impacts of the proposed 
development and the suitability of the site for the development. 
(Section 4.15(1)(b) and (c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979). 

 
10. The development is not in the public interest as it does not contribute towards the orderly 

and sustainable development of the area and warranted by the issues raised in the 
submissions.  
(Section 4.15(a)(i), (d) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979). 

 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Locality Plan 
2. Aerial Photograph 
3. Site Plan 
4. Basement Levels 1 & 2 
5. Ground Floor & Front Yard Plans 
6. Level 01 Plan 
7. Level 02 Plan 
8. Level 03 Plan 
9. Level 04 Plan 
10. Roof Plan 
11. South West & North West Elevations 
12. North East & South East Elevations 
13. Sections (2 pages) 
14. Landscape Plan 
15. Street Wall & Bin Room Elevations & Sections 
16. Perspectives (2 pages) 
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ATTACHMENT 1 – LOCALITY PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 2 – AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – SITE PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 4 – BASEMENT LEVELS 1 & 2 
 
 

 
BASEMENT LEVEL 2 

 
 

 
BASEMENT LEVEL 2 
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ATTACHMENT 5 – GROUND FLOOR & FRONT YARD PLANS 
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ATTACHMENT 6 – LEVEL 01 PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 7 – LEVEL 02 PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 8 – LEVEL 03 PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 9 – LEVEL 04 PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 10 – ROOF PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 11 – SOUTH WEST & NORTH WEST ELEVATIONS 
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ATTACHMENT 12 – NORTH EAST & SOUTH EAST ELEVATIONS 
 

 
 

 
SOUTH EAST ELEVATION 
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ATTACHMENT 13 – SECTIONS (2 PAGES) 
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ATTACHMENT 14 – LANDSCAPE PLAN 
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ATTACHMENT 15 – STREET WALL & BIN ROOM ELEVATIONS & SECTIONS 
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ATTACHMENT 16 – PERSPECTIVES (2 PAGES) 
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